Journal of Ceramic Processing Research. Vol. 20, Special. 1, pp. s113~s124 (2019)
(Received 9 December 2018, Received in  revised form 10 June 2019, Accepted 10 July 2019)
113
J O U R N A L O F
Ceramic
Processing Research
Development of a new-type pile structure applicable to the pile-supported
embankment

Blast furnace
slag content
(%)
Recycled
aggregate
content (%)
Strength
test age
(days)
Water-
cement
ratio
F0R0S0 0** 0 0 7/28 50
F10R0S0 10 0 0 7/28 50
F20R0S0 20 0 0 7/28 50
F30R0S0 30 0 0 7/28 40,45,50
F30R0S10 10 40,45,50
F30R0S20 20 40,45,50
F30R0S30 30 40,45,50
F30R30S0 20 0 40,45,50
F40R0S0 40 0 0 7/28 40,45,50
F40R0S10 10 40,45,50
F40R0S20 20 40,45,50
F40R0S30 30 40,45,50
F50R0S0 50 0 0 7/28 35,40,45
F50R0S10 10 35,40,45
F50R0S20 20 35,40,45
F50R0S30 30 35,40,45
F50R20S0 20 0 35,40,45
Fig. 3. Concrete strength according to the fly ash content. (Stage
1): a) water/binder ratio (W/B)=40%, b) water/binder ratio (W/
B)=45% and c) water/binder ratio (W/B)=50%.
116 Il-Wha Lee , Su-Hyung Lee, Gou-Moon Choi, Myungjae Lee and Mintaek Yoo

shear tests of the model piles. A 1,000-kn-class UTM
was used as the compressive strength test equipment in
accordance with [12], as shown in Fig. 9.
Fig. 11 and Table 6 both reflect the results of the
compressive strength test of the model piles. Fig. 11
Table 4. Economic efficiency analysis for concrete pile utilizing industrial by-products.
Specimen
number
Binder (%) Filler (%)
Cost
Compressive
strength (MPa)*Cement Fly ash Blast furnace slag Natural aggregate Recycled aggregate
F0R0S0 100 - - 100 - 1.00 39.50**
F30R0S0 70 30 - 100 - 0.91 38.40
F30R0S20 50 30 20 100 - 0.88 38.30
F30R30S0 70 30 - 70 30 0.87 36.40
F50R0S0 50 50 - 100 - 0.86 31.60
F30R30S20 50 30 20 70 30 0.84 29.61**
F50R0S20 30 50 20 100 - 0.83 22.80
F50R30S0 50 50 - 70 30 0.81 28.20
F50R30S20 30 50 20 70 30 0.78 20.52**
Fig. 8. Concrete compressive strength test and cost analysis results.
Table 5. Economic efficiency analysis for concrete pile utilizing industrial by-products.
W/B
(%)